have been authorised for use by the External Reporting Board for Not for Profit

46	 Raukawa ki te Tonga Trust Annual Report 2022

Entities. For the purpose of complying with NZ GAAP, the entity is a public benefit

not for profit entity and is eligible to apply Tier 2 Not For Profit PBE IPSAS on the

basis that it does not have public accountability and is not defined as large.

The board has elected to report in accordance with Tier 2 Not for Profit PBE

Accounting Standards and in doing so has taken advantage of all applicable

Reduced Disclosure Regime (‘RDR’) disclosure concessions.

Effect of First-Time Adoption of PBE Standards on Accounting Policies
and Disclosures

This is the first set of financial statements of the Trust presented in accordance

with Tier 2 Not For Profit PBE IPSAS, the Trust have previously reported in

accordance with Tier 3 Not For Profit PBE IPSAS. These have been restated

to Tier 2 Not For Profit PBE IPSAS, an explanation of the effect of the transition

to Tier 2 is detailed in the notes below.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses

 	  	 2020 AS	 ADJUSTMENTS 	 2020 RESTATED
	 	  PREVIOUSLY REPORTED	 	 ACCOUNTS

Total revenue	  2,008,523	  -	  2,008,523

Total expenses	  1,154,204	  -	 1,154,204

Depreciation	  3,943	 (298) 	  3,645

Surplus/(deficit)	  850,377	  -	  850,675

	 Other comprehensive revenue and expenses:

Revaluation of equity investments 	  -	  1,971,359	  1,971,359

Total other comprehensive revenue
and expenses attributable to owners	 850,377	  1,971,657	  2,822,033

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

	 	 2020 AS	 ADJUSTMENTS 	 2020 RESTATED
	 	  PREVIOUSLY REPORTED	 	 ACCOUNTS

Current Assets	  1,595,728	  -	 1,595,728

Other non-current assets	  16,011,782	  (518,500)	 15,493,282

Reclassification of investment property	  -	  518,500	  518,500

AHC Diversified Portfolio	 6,252,892	  598,707	  6,851,599

Maui Capital Fund	  77,000	  (26,180)	  50,820

Purchased Quota	  3,601,566	  1,398,832	  5,000,398

Current Liabilities	  91,219	  -	 91,219

Accumulated comprehensive
revenue and expenses 	  4,473,418	  -	  4,473,418

Equity investment revaluation reserve 	  -	  1,971,359	 1,971,359

Capital fund reserves 	  19,457,100	  -	 19,457,100

Capital preservation reserve	  2,264,737	  -	 2,264,737

3. Summary of Accounting Policies

Basis of Measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost

except where otherwise stated.

Functional and Presentation Currency

The Consolidated Performance Report is presented in New Zealand dollars ($),

which is the Group’s functional currency. All financial information is presented

in New Zealand dollars has been rounded to the nearest dollar.

	 Revenue Recognition from Exchange Transactions

Revenue from providing goods and services

Management fees are recognised on an accruals basis. Quota income is

recognised in the tax year that Annual Catch Entitlement(ACE) is generated.